

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,  
A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL  
WATER DISTRICT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

R. LAMBETH TOWNSEND  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARTIN C. ROCHELLE  
SARA R. THORNTON  
LLOYD GOSSELINK ROCHELLE  
& TOWNSEND, P.C.  
816 Congress Avenue  
Suite 1900  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 322-5800  
ltownsend@lglawfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Petition Addresses an Issue With Wide-Reaching Socioeconomic Impacts De- manding this Court’s Review .....	5
II. The Court Should Reverse the Decision of the Tenth Circuit and Hold that the Plain Language of the Red River Compact Preempts Oklahoma Water Statutes .....	7
A. The Tenth Circuit Erroneously Inter- preted the Plain Language of the Com- pact .....	7
B. The Compact by its Explicit Terms Grants Texas an Equitable Apportion- ment of Water Regardless of State Boundaries.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Altus v. Carr</i> , 255 F. Supp. 828 (W.D. Tex. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 385 U.S. 35 (1966) .....	12
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1765 (2011) .....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008) .....	8
<i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U.S. 317 (1912) .....	8
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982) .....	12
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (No. 11-889, 2011 Term) .....	11
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) .....	8, 9

## STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 105.9 .....	3
§ 105.12 .....	3
§ 105.12A .....	3
§ 105.16(B) .....	3
§ 1085.2(2) .....	3
§ 1085.22 .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1086.1(A)(3) .....	3
§ 1086.2.....	3
Pub. L. No. 96-564, 84 Stat. 3305 (1980).....	7
Red River Compact (“Compact”)	
§ 2.01 .....	10, 11
§ 2.10(a) .....	10
§ 5.05(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Civ. Rev. Stat. art. 8280-141, § 7(a).....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

John W. Nielsen-Gammon, <i>The 2011 Texas Drought: A Briefing Packet for the Texas Legislature</i> , at 42 (2011), <a href="http://atmo.tamu.edu/osc/press_releases/2011_drought.pdf">http://atmo.tamu.edu/osc/press_releases/2011_drought.pdf</a> .....	5
Office of the Governor of Texas, <i>Gov. Perry Renews Proclamation Extending Wildfire Emergency</i> (2012), <a href="http://governor.state.tx.us/news/proclamation/16920/">http://governor.state.tx.us/news/proclamation/16920/</a> .....	5
Oklahoma Water Resources Board, <i>Oklahoma Comprehensive Water Plan, Physical Water Supply Availability Report</i> , Table 3-21 (Nov. 2011), <a href="http://www.owrb.ok.gov/supply/ocwp/pdf_ocwp/WaterPlanUpdate/OCWP_PhysicalWaterSupplyAvailabilityReport.pdf">http://www.owrb.ok.gov/supply/ocwp/pdf_ocwp/WaterPlanUpdate/OCWP_PhysicalWaterSupplyAvailabilityReport.pdf</a> .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Oklahoma Water Resources Board, <i>Oklahoma Water Facts</i> (Jan. 13, 2010), <a href="http://www.owrb.ok.gov/util/waterfact.php">http://www.owrb.ok.gov/util/waterfact.php</a> .....	3
Region C Water Planning Group, <i>2011 Region C Water Plan</i> (“Region C Plan”), at ES.7 (2011), <a href="http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/wrpi/rwp/3rdRound/2011_RWP/RegionC/PDF's/Main%20Report/EXECUTIVE_SUMMARY_Final.pdf">http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/wrpi/rwp/3rdRound/2011_RWP/RegionC/PDF's/Main%20Report/EXECUTIVE_SUMMARY_Final.pdf</a> .....	5, 6
William S. Spears School of Business, <i>Multi-regional Input-Output Model for the Dallas and Oklahoma City Metro. Areas</i> , at 7 (2010), <a href="http://economy.okstate.edu/caer/files/OKCDFW_MRIO_Final.pdf">http://economy.okstate.edu/caer/files/OKCDFW_MRIO_Final.pdf</a> .....	6
